

NHAI Vs. Maheshwar Sharma & Anr.

Arb. Appeal No. 322/2025

18.09.2025 Present: Ms. Megha Sharma, Advocate, vice counsel, for the appellant.

Ms. Ayushi Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.2.

Notice. Ms. Ayushi Negi, learned Deputy Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.2. Issue notice to respondent No.1, returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week. List thereafter.

Appearing respondents to file reply in the meanwhile.

OMP No.1040/2025

Subject to deposit of entire awarded amount alongwith up to date interest in the Registry of this Court within a period of four weeks, operation and execution of impugned judgment dated 07.03.2025, passed by the learned District Judge Mandi, H.P. in Arbitration Case No. 386 of 2024 (NHAI Vs. Maheshwar Sharma and Anr), shall remain stayed.

Parties are, however, at liberty to seek modification/alteration of the order. The application stands disposed of.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

18th September, 2025 (Rohit)